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Vehicle segment share in overall NBFC assets under management (AUM) has steadily moderated to 14% in 
March 2023 from 17% in March 2016; vehicle finance AUM growth was lower than other retail assets, 
namely business and consumption loans. Further, lower growth is attributed to the slow revival in overall 
vehicle sales volumes after the pandemic along with increasing competition from banks.  

NBFCs are increasing their focus on pre-owned/used assets as financial penetration is lower and the used 
asset market is quite sizeable. Used assets share in the overall vehicle book is expected to expand to 40% 
by March 2025 from about 35% in March 2020.

Vehicle assets of NBFCs shall expand at a CAGR of 15-17% in FY2024-FY2025 over 10% CAGR in FY2019-
FY2023. This shall be driven, to an extent, by used asset expansion, which is expected to grow at a CAGR of 
18-20% in FY2024-FY2025 over new assets AUM growth of 14-16%.

Competitive pressures are high in new commercial vehicle (CV) and passenger (PV) segments, where banks 
command a sizeable share. In these segments, share of used assets in NBFC AUM is expected to expand to 
~55% and ~38%, respectively, by March 2025 over ~50% and ~30%, respectively, in March 2021.

Used vehicle asset quality has remained relatively weak, however, the risk adjusted returns are better with 
limited competition from banks. 

Vehicle financiers* carry adequate provisions at present and expect the same to improve, going forward, 
as they up the share of used assets.  Credit losses are lower than NBFC-Retail (excluding HFCs) players.

Return indicators for vehicle financiers are moderate than NBFC-Retail (excluding HFCs). Thus, managing 
growth in used assets while keeping asset quality under control and maintaining adequate capital buffers 
shall remain key, going forward. 

Highlights

Increase in used vehicle assets reduce 

margin pressures of financiers, 

managing asset quality, however, 

would be critical.
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Source: ICRA Research; HFCs- Housing Finance Companies  * NBFCs having more than 50% of their AUM in vehicle finance business

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=dd732023-0d4c-4d17-8aeb-e8e4880aee4d
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Karthik Srinivasan Senior Vice President, Group Head karthiks@icraindia.com +91-22-61143444

A M Karthik Senior Vice President, Co-Group Head a.karthik@icraindia.com +91-44-45964308

Manushree Saggar Senior Vice President, Sector Head manushrees@icraindia.com +91-124-4545316

R Srinivasan Vice President, Sector Head r.srinivasan@icraindia.com +91-44-45964315

Prateek Mittal Assistant Vice President, Sector Head prateek.mittal@icraindia.com +91-33-71501100
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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